IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 11, No. 4, December 2022, pp. 1353~1361
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v11.i4.pp1353-1361      1353
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Classification of jackfruit and cempedak using convolutional
neural network and transfer learning
Putra Sumari1, Azleena Mohd Kassim1, Song-Quan Ong2, Gomesh Nair1, Al Dabbagh Ragheed1,
Nur Farihah Aminuddin1

Heterophyllus Lam) Varieties,” Journal of Food Research, vol. 8, no. 4, p. 11, 2019, doi: 10.5539/jfr.v8n4p11.
[4] M. Somashekhar, N. Nayeem, and B. Sonnad, “a Review on Family Moraceae(Mulberry) With a Focus on Artocarpus Species,”
World Journal Of Pharmacy And Pharmaceutical Sciences, vol. 2, pp. 2614–2621, 2013, [Online]. Available: www.wjpps.com.
[5] H. Basri, I. Syarif, and S. Sukaridhoto, “Faster R-CNN implementation method for multi-fruit detection using tensorflow
platform,” International Electronics Symposium on Knowledge Creation and Intelligent Computing, IES-KCIC 2018 -
Proceedings, pp. 337–340, 2019, doi: 10.1109/KCIC.2018.8628566.
[6] A. Bhargava and A. Bansal, “Automatic Detection and Grading of Multiple Fruits by Machine Learning,” Food Analytical
Methods, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 751–761, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s12161-019-01690-6.
[7] K. Bresilla, G. D. Perulli, A. Boini, B. Morandi, L. Corelli Grappadelli, and L. Manfrini, “Single-shot convolution neural
networks for real-time fruit detection within the tree,” Frontiers in Plant Science, vol. 10, 2019, doi: 10.3389/fpls.2019.00611.
[8] M. Buzzelli, F. Belotti, and R. Schettini, “Recognition of edible vegetables and fruits for smart home appliances,” IEEE
International Conference on Consumer Electronics - Berlin, ICCE-Berlin, vol. 2018-September, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICCE-
Berlin.2018.8576236.
[9] F. Femling, A. Olsson, and F. Alonso-Fernandez, “Fruit and Vegetable Identification Using Machine Learning for Retail
Applications,” Proceedings - 14th International Conference on Signal Image Technology and Internet Based Systems, SITIS
2018, pp. 9–15, 2018, doi: 10.1109/SITIS.2018.00013.
[10] S. Jana, S. Basak, and R. Parekh, “Automatic fruit recognition from natural images using color and texture features,” Proceedings
of 2nd International Conference on 2017 Devices for Integrated Circuit, DevIC 2017, pp. 620–624, 2017, doi:
10.1109/DEVIC.2017.8074025.
[11] R. Khan and R. Debnath, “Multi Class Fruit Classification Using Efficient Object Detection and Recognition Techniques,”
International Journal of Image, Graphics and Signal Processing, vol. 11, no. 8, pp. 1–18, 2019, doi: 10.5815/ijigsp.2019.08.01.
[12] N. Lamb and M. C. Chuah, “A Strawberry Detection System Using Convolutional Neural Networks,” Proceedings - 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Big Data, Big Data 2018, pp. 2515–2520, 2019, doi: 10.1109/BigData.2018.8622466.
[13] K. Hameed, D. Chai, and A. Rassau, “A comprehensive review of fruit and vegetable classification techniques,” Image and Vision
Computing, vol. 80, pp. 24–44, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.imavis.2018.09.016.
[14] M. Rahnemoonfar and C. Sheppard, “Deep count: Fruit counting based on deep simulated learning,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol.
17, no. 4, 2017, doi: 10.3390/s17040905.
[15] C. Tan, F. Sun, T. Kong, W. Zhang, C. Yang, and C. Liu, “A survey on deep transfer learning,” Lecture Notes in Computer
Science (including subseries Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence and Lecture Notes in Bioinformatics), vol. 11141 LNCS, pp.
270–279, 2018, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-01424-7_27.
[16] F. Risdin, P. K. Mondal, and K. M. Hassan, “Convolutional neural networks (CNN) for detecting fruit information using machine
learning techniques,” IOSR Journal of Computer Engineering, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 1–13, 2020, doi: 10.9790/0661-2202010113.
[17] S. H. Miraei Ashtiani, S. Javanmardi, M. Jahanbanifard, A. Martynenko, and F. J. Verbeek, “Detection of mulberry ripeness
stages using deep learning models,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 100380–100394, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3096550.
[18] V. Venkatesh, N. Yallappa, S. U. Hegde, and S. R. Stalin, “Fine-Tuned MobileNet Classifier for Classification of Strawberry and
Cherry Fruit Types,” Journal of Computer Science, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 44–54, 2021, doi: 10.3844/jcssp.2021.44.54.
[19] B. Ma, X. Li, Y. Xia, and Y. Zhang, “Autonomous deep learning: A genetic DCNN designer for image classification,”
Neurocomputing, vol. 379, pp. 152–161, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2019.10.007.
[20] S. S. S. Palakodati, V. R. R. Chirra, Y. Dasari, and S. Bulla, “Fresh and rotten fruits classification using CNN and transfer
learning,” Revue d’Intelligence Artificielle, vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 617–622, 2020, doi: 10.18280/ria.340512.
[21] I. Hussain, Q. He, and Z. Chen, “Automatic Fruit Recognition Based on DCNN for Commercial Source Trace System,”
International Journal on Computational Science & Applications, vol. 8, no. 2/3, pp. 01–14, 2018, doi: 10.5121/ijcsa.2018.8301.
[22] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition,” 3rd International
Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2015 - Conference Track Proceedings, 2015.
[23] M. Shaha and M. Pawar, “Transfer Learning for Image Classification,” Proceedings of the 2nd International Conference on
Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology, ICECA 2018, pp. 656–660, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICECA.2018.8474802.
[24] N. Sharma, V. Jain, and A. Mishra, “An Analysis of Convolutional Neural Networks for Image Classification,” Procedia
Computer Science, vol. 132, pp. 377–384, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.05.198.
[25] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, and Z. Wojna, “Rethinking the Inception Architecture for Computer Vision,”
Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, vol. 2016-December, pp.
2818–2826, 2016, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.
[26] S. Gupta, “Classify any Object using pre-trained CNN Model,” Towards Data Science, 2020, [Online]. Available:
[27] F. Chollet, “Xception: Deep learning with depthwise separable convolutions,” Proceedings - 30th IEEE Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017, vol. 2017-January, pp. 1800–1807, 2017, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.195.
Int J Artif Intell  ISSN: 2252-8938
Classification of jackfruit and cempedak using convolutional neural network and … (Putra Sumari)
1361
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS